
Northern Regional Trustee News               

February 2021 General Service Board Meeting  

 

Dates for Diary 

March – Treatment Facilities & Accessibility and Correctional Facilities MONTH 

Conference resolved that Areas be requested to provide feedback to the National Co-ordinators 

on local initiatives during National Treatment & Correctional Facilities Month in March. 

March 16, 7.30 pm 

March 16 @7.30pm EST - online Meeting ID:834 0367 0906 Passcode:956161 

Meeting to create a sub-committee of National PI Coordinators to run ongoing PI sessions for 

Professionals. 

Contact: Derek R 0425 797620/ email spacecat120264@gmail.com 

27-29 August 2021 Annual National Service Forum combined Public Information and 

Cooperation with Professional Community (PI & CPC), and Treatment Facilities & Accessibility, 

and Correctional Facilities (TA & CF) is occurring face to face. 

Need 100 Registrations to cover costs 

Held at the Colmslie Hotel 
https://www.thecolmsliehotel.com.au/ 
 
Keep your eye on the AA Service Website https://www.aaservice.org.au/membersonly/ 

Meet the General Service Board                                                                          27th February 2021 

This online Session attracted 40+ registered AA members. GSB will hold another before the next 

Board meeting on 21 July 2021. 

Regional & General Trustee Notices – 4 year term                                                  Five vacancies 

The GSB accepted the resignation of the Southern Regional Trustee at the February 2021 Board 

meeting. This Trustee was rotating off in December 2021. 

In December 2021 there will five Trustees rotating off (inclusive of latter Trustee). New 

nominations are being sought for Western, Southern, & Central roles, one General Service 

Trustee role (sources from Sydney only) and one World Service Delegate (non-voting GSB 

member) 

Class A Trustees – 5 year term                                                                                   Three vacancies 

The GSB has space for four Class A Trustees and currently has one from Western Australia in 

their second year of office. 

mailto:spacecat120264@gmail.com
https://www.thecolmsliehotel.com.au/
https://www.aaservice.org.au/membersonly/


These Trustees have skillsets and speciality areas which increase the effectiveness of the Board 

and support our relationships within Business and Industries (Cooperation with Professionals). 

If you would like to make recommend someone please contact me via the District Service Office 

email or directly on 0411502904 

Other Areas of News 

Of interest - an Area in the Eastern Region has split into two Areas, creating another General 

Service Area committee and Delegate for Conference. 

General Service Opportunities for interested members 

Do you or someone you know have an interest in AA History? Are you looking to be of service 

and have skills in information management? If this is you, GSO needs you. The role of Archivist 

is vacant and is based in Sydney initially to transfer all hard copy archives onto an electronic 

record. Please contact GSO for further information if interest. 

National Coordinators Contact Details  

TREATMENT & ACCESSIBILITY 

Mike Richardson 

Mike.Richardson@dardimunwurro.com.au 

CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES – this job has become vacant 

Maureen Bernard 

maureenhc91@gmail.com 

REMOTE COMMUNITIES 

Diane Creagh 

natremotecom@gmail.com 

PI&CPC 

Dave Scott 

aapicpcnational@gmail.com 

 

General Service Board Balance Sheet                                      NOT TO BE SHARED OR COPIED 

In summary, there is a focus on increasing the prudent reserve to cover 12-16 months of 

running costs by asking AA Groups to pass on any funds to the GSO they do not have any 

designated purpose for. The General Service Board of AA released this letter to the fellowship 

today. 
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THE GENERAL SERVICE BOARD OF  

ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS AUSTRALIA 

A.C.N:001 417 125 

ABN:  77 001 417 125 

POSTAL ADDRESS: 48 Firth Street, Arncliffe, NSW 2205 

TELEPHONE: (02) 9599 8866   FACSIMILE:  (02) 9599 8844 

e-mail gso@aa.org.au 

Web Site address:  www.aa.org.au 

 

 

 

 
The Logo in the top left hand corner and the words ”Alcoholics Anonymous” are the registered Trademarks of the General 
Service Board of Alcoholics Anonymous, Australia 

  

Letter to Members of Alcoholics Anonymous 
 

A Call to Action 
 
10 February 2021 
 

 

 

As you may be aware, the impact of COVID 19 on the General Service Office caused an 
unexpected and substantial reduction in normal revenues. This has continued into 2021 with 
the literature sales declining and the Adelaide Convention Committee having to make the 
decision to cancel the convention. It is clearly not sustainable to rely on these avenues any 
more for our revenue. It has been shown that our General Service is vulnerable and our 
services will suffer. 

The table below demonstrates our current revenue decline 

 

 January 2021 December 2020 30 Nov 20 30 Oct 20 30 Sep 20 
      
Income      
Action Club $10.00 $10.00 $550.00 $655.00 $720.00 
Birthday Club $0.00 $297.00 $188.00 $160.00 $219.00 
Central Region $1,720.00 $4,412.00 $7,615.87 $8,715.12 $9,311.32 
Eastern Region $7,267.00 $7,366.00 $47,813.20 $49,810.51 $50,198.28 
Northeastern Region $3,297.00 $9,079.00 $24,033.28 $27,967.42 $35,663.00 
Northern Region $265.00 $2,157.00 $1,746.73 $1,759.89 $1,500.92 
Personal $13,086.00 $6,859.00 $54,304.56 $59,592.07 $76,570.83 
Southern Region $2,239.00 $1,998.00 $19,475.16 $22,694.93 $25,774.77 
Western Region $1,354.00 $4,330.00 $15,653.89 $15,038.89 $11,537.39 
Total Income $29,238.00 $36,508.00 $171,380.69 $186,393.83 $211,495.51 

 

In 1974, The Australian General Service Conference on behalf of all members made this pledge: 

“That the Australian Service Conference on behalf of all AA members in Australia pledges 
that we accept responsibility for the maintenance of a General Service Office and ask the 
groups in Australia to provide the necessary finance to carry out this task.” 

A.A. groups or individuals support A.A.’s essential services because the services benefit all A.A. 
members. Our Seventh Tradition states that “Every A.A. group ought to be fully self-supporting, 
declining outside contributions.” A.A.s want our Fellowship to endure, and to be readily available for 
the still-suffering alcoholic to come. This means to be fully self-supporting this funding needs to 
come from members to ensure that General Service will happen. 
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Your contributions pay for 

• Our 1300 number 

• Underwriting Conventions 

• Literature Printing and sales 

• Facilitating the Australian General Conference which is the Group Conscience of Australia 

• Public Information and producing video and radio community service announcements 

• Our National Website 

• Running of GSO 

• Funding our presence at National professional events 

• Your Group’s Insurance 

These are all very important functions and without these the ability to carry out our primary 
purpose is impacted.  

Our long form of Tradition 7 states that “We view with much concern those AA treasuries 
which continue beyond prudent reserves to accumulate funds for no stated AA purpose” 

The General Service Board is asking groups and members to review what they are doing with their 
contributions and, if they have excess funds, to forward that money to the Board so that it can 
continue to carry out the vital purposes outlined above.  In this regard it would be helpful if your 
Group could pledge regular contributions to support these services. 

Contributions to the General Service Board of AA made by individuals are tax deductible. 
Contributions to the General Service Board of Alcoholics Anonymous can be deposited in the following 
bank account: 
 
BSB: 012 006 
A/C: 009750529 
 
Or online at G.S.O.’s A.A. website www.aa.org through the donations portal.  

 

Andy Poad  
Chairman 
General Service Board of Alcoholics Anonymous Australia 
 



 

 

 



 

 



 



 

 

 



 



 

Donations 
GENERAL SERVICE BOARD OF ALCOHOLICS ANONYMOUS AUSTRALIA 

1 July 2020 to 31 January 2021 

January 2021 December 2020 30 Nov 20 30 Oct 20 30 Sep 20 30 Aug 20 30 Jul 20 

Income 

Action Club $10.00 $10.00 $550.00 $655.00 $720.00 $755.00 $760.00 

Birthday Club $0.00 $297.00 $188.00 $160.00 $219.00 $169.00 $169.00 

Central Region $1,720.00 $4,412.00 $7,615.87 $8,715.12 $9,311.32 $7,231.45 $8,245.07 

Eastern Region $7,267.00 $7,366.00 $47,813.20 $49,810.51 $50,198.28 $53,980.90 $54,748.52 

Northeastern Re- $3,297.00 $9,079.00 $24,033.28 $27,967.42 $35,663.00 $33,894.85 $34,905.37 

Northern Region $265.00 $2,157.00 $1,746.73 $1,759.89 $1,500.92 $1,541.67 $1,996.27 

Personal $13,086.00 $6,859.00 $54,304.56 $59,592.07 $76,570.83 $71,761.23 $67,775.11 

Southern Region $2,239.00 $1,998.00 $19,475.16 $22,694.93 $25,774.77 $24,200.72 $22,657.53 

Western Region $1,354.00 $4,330.00 $15,653.89 $15,038.89 $11,537.39 $13,344.04 $10,801.55 

Total Income $29,238.00 $36,508.00 $171,380.69 $186,393.83 $211,495.51 $206,878.86 $202,058.42 
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